

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT BEEN SCHEDULED

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

Nos. 15-1118, 15-1119 and 15-1121 (consolidated)

EMERA MAINE, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

Max Minzner
General Counsel

Robert H. Solomon
Solicitor

Lona T. Perry
Deputy Solicitor

Beth G. Pacella
Deputy Solicitor

For Respondent
Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission
Washington, D.C. 20426

APRIL 26, 2016

CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties and Amici

The parties before this Court are identified in the briefs of Petitioners.

B. Rulings Under Review

1. *Coakley v. Bangor Hydro-Elec. Co.*, Opinion No. 531, 147 FERC ¶ 61,234 (2014), JA 1;
2. *Coakley v. Bangor Hydro-Elec. Co.*, Opinion No. 531-A, 149 FERC ¶ 61,032 (2014), JA 90; and
3. *Coakley v. Bangor Hydro-Elec. Co.*, Opinion No. 531-B, 150 FERC ¶ 61,165 (2015), JA 98.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
I. DETERMINING A BASE RETURN ON EQUITY USING THE DISCOUNTED CASH FLOW METHODOLOGY	4
II. SECTION 219 OF THE FEDERAL POWER ACT AND THE FERC RULEMAKING ON TRANSMISSION INCENTIVES	6
III. EVENTS PRECEDING THE CHALLENGED ORDERS	7
A. Transmission Owners’ Pre-Existing Return On Equity	7
B. Customers’ 2011 Complaint.....	9
IV. THE CHALLENGED ORDERS.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT.....	19
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	19
II. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION IN SETTING TRANSMISSION OWNERS’ BASE RETURN ON EQUITY.....	20
A. Transmission Owners’ Challenges to the Commission’s Return On Equity Determination Are Without Merit	23
1. The Commission Reasonably Found Transmission Owners’ Previously-Approved 11.14 Percent Base Return On Equity Unjust and Unreasonable.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

a.	The Commission Is Not Compelled To Accept As Just And Reasonable All Returns Located Within The Zone Of Reasonable Industry Returns Determined By The Discounted Cash Flow Analysis	24
b.	That Incentive Return On Equity Adders Are Capped At The Upper End Of The Zone Of Reasonableness Does Not Support Transmission Owners’ Claims	30
2.	Transmission Owners Had Notice That Their Incentive Adders Were Capped At The Upper End Of The Zone Of Reasonableness.....	33
B.	Customers’ Challenges To The Commission’s Return On Equity Determination Are Without Merit.....	40
1.	The Commission Reasonably Departed From Its General Policy Of Placing The Base Return On Equity For A Diverse Group Of Companies At The Midpoint	41
a.	The Commission Reasonably Considered Record Evidence Beyond The Discounted Cash Flow Analysis To Place The Return On Equity Within The Zone	41
b.	Record Evidence Supported Placing The Return Above The Midpoint	47
(i).	State-Authorized Returns On Equity	48
(ii).	Expected Earnings Analysis.....	51
(iii).	Capital Asset Pricing Model	55
(iv).	Risk Premium Analysis	60

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
(v). The Magnitude Of The Decrease To The Midpoint	66
2. The Commission Reasonably Exercised Its Discretion In Setting Transmission Owners’ Base Return On Equity At 10.57 Percent.....	67
a. The Commission Reasonably Selected The Midpoint Of The Upper Half Of The Zone	68
b. The Commission Reasonably Rejected Challenges To The Highest Value Proxy Company	71
CONCLUSION.....	75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
* <i>Bluefield Waterworks & Improvement Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 262 U.S. 679 (1923).....	5, 30
<i>Braintree Elec. Light Dep’t v. FERC</i> , 667 F.3d 1284 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	47
<i>Canadian Ass’n of Petroleum Producers v. FERC</i> , 308 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	43-44, 73
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. v. FERC</i> , 477 F.3d 739 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	61
<i>Conn. Dep’t of Pub. Util. Control v. FERC</i> , 593 F.3d 30 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	8, 35
<i>Consol. Hydro, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 968 F.2d 1258 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	48
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016).....	19, 40-41
<i>FirstEnergy Serv. Co. v. FERC</i> , 758 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	27
<i>Fla. Mun. Power Agency v. FERC</i> , 315 F.3d 362 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	20
* <i>FPC v. Hope Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	5-6, 13

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>FPL Energy Me. Hydro LLC v. FERC</i> , 287 F.3d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Me. Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 454 F.3d 278 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	8, 20, 31, 35
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	19
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	19
<i>N.C. Utils Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 741 F.3d 439 (4th Cir. 2014)	31
<i>NEPCO Mun. Rate Comm. v. FERC</i> , 668 F.2d 1327 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	47
* <i>Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Ky. v. FERC</i> , 397 F.3d 1004 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	20, 33, 37-38, 69-70
<i>Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y. v. FERC</i> , 642 F.2d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	29
<i>Save Our Seabasticook v. FERC</i> , 431 F.3d 379 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	39, 58, 64
* <i>S. Cal. Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 717 F.3d 177 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	4, 26-27, 45, 69
<i>Sithe/Indep. Power Partners v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	19, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 926 F.2d 1206 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	44-45
<i>Williston Basin Interstate Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 54 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	25-26
<i>Xcel Energy Servs. Inc. v. FERC</i> , 510 F.3d 314 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	39, 58, 64
 <u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u>	
<i>Atl. Path 15, LLC</i> , 135 FERC ¶ 61,037 (2011), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 138 FERC ¶ 61,005 (2012).....	37
<i>Bangor Hydro-Elec. Co.</i> , 122 FERC ¶ 61,265 (2008).....	8
<i>Bangor Hydro-Elec. Co.</i> , Opinion No. 489, 117 FERC ¶ 61,129 (2006).....	60-61
<i>Central Me. Power Co.</i> , 125 FERC ¶ 61,079 (2008), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 135 FERC ¶ 61,136 (2011).....	9
<i>Coakley v. Bangor Hydro-Elec. Co.</i> , 139 FERC ¶ 61,090 (2012).....	9
<i>Coakley v. Bangor Hydro-Elec. Co.</i> , 144 FERC ¶ 63,012 (2013).....	10
<i>Coakley v. Bangor Hydro-Elec. Co.</i> , Opinion No. 531, 147 FERC ¶ 61,234 (2014).....	1, 5, 6, 9-14, 21-28, 31, 33, 36, 40-44, 47-52, 55-57, 60, 63-67, 69, 71-73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Coakley v. Bangor Hydro-Elec. Co.</i> , Opinion No. 531-A, 149 FERC ¶ 61,032 (2014)	1-2, 33
<i>Coakley v. Bangor Hydro-Elec. Co.</i> , Opinion No. 531-B, 150 FERC ¶ 61,165 (2015).....	2, 11, 13-14, 24-39, 42-44, 46, 49-65, 68-70, 72-74
<i>Consumers Energy Co.</i> , Opinion No. 429, 85 FERC ¶ 61,100 (1998).....	46, 69
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co.</i> , 32 FERC ¶ 61,059 (1985).....	32
<i>Generic Determination of Rate of Return on Common Equity for Pub. Utils.</i> , Order No. 420, 50 Fed. Reg. 21,302 (1985).....	53
<i>ITC Holdings Corp.</i> , 121 FERC ¶ 61,229 (2007).....	46, 56
<i>Midwest Indep. Transmission Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , 106 FERC ¶ 61,302 (2004).....	69-70
<i>Ne. Utils. Serv. Co.</i> , 52 FERC ¶ 61,097 (1990).....	32
<i>Ne. Utils. Serv. Co.</i> , 124 FERC ¶ 61,044 (2008), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 126 FERC ¶ 61,052 (1999).....	9, 14, 35
<i>Ne. Utils. Serv. Co.</i> , 125 FERC ¶ 61,183 (2008), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 135 FERC ¶ 61,270 (2009).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Nw. Pipeline Corp.</i> , 87 FERC ¶ 61,266 (1999), <i>on reh'g in part</i> , 92 FERC ¶ 61,287 (2000).....	73
<i>Nw. Pipeline Corp.</i> , Opinion No. 396-B, 79 FERC ¶ 61,309 (1977), <i>reh'g denied</i> , Opinion No. 396-C, 81 FERC ¶ 61,036 (1997).....	57
<i>Nw. Pipeline Corp.</i> , 99 FERC ¶ 61,305 (2002).....	68, 70
<i>Orange and Rockland Utils., Inc.</i> , 44 FERC ¶ 61,253 (1988).....	53
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 141 FERC ¶ 61,168 (2012).....	36-37, 45-46
<i>Pepco Holdings, Inc.</i> , 124 FERC ¶ 61,176 (2008), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 139 FERC ¶ 61,144 (2012).....	61-62
* <i>Promoting Transmission Investment through Pricing Reform</i> , Order No. 679, 116 FERC ¶ 61,057, <i>on reh'g</i> , Order No. 679-A, 117 FERC ¶ 61,345 (2006), <i>on reh'g</i> , 119 FERC ¶ 61,062 (2007).....	6-7, 14, 31, 34, 36, 73
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , Opinion No. 445, 92 FERC ¶ 61,070 (2000).....	69
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 131 FERC ¶ 61,020 (2010), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 137 FERC ¶ 61,016 (2011).....	45-46
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 147 FERC ¶ 61,240 (2014).....	64-65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Trans Bay Cable, LLC</i> , 145 FERC ¶ 61,151 (2015).....	37
<i>United Illuminating Co.</i> , 119 FERC ¶ 61,182 (2007), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 126 FERC ¶ 61,043 (2009).....	9
<i>W. Area Power Admin.</i> , 100 FERC ¶ 61,331 (2002).....	36
<i>Xcel Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 122 FERC ¶ 61,098, <i>clarified</i> , 125 FERC ¶ 61,092 (2008).....	45-46

STATUTES:

Federal Power Act

Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d	7, 26-27, 31, 34
Section 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e.....	7, 23, 27, 30-31
Section 219, 16 U.S.C. § 824s.....	6, 7, 30, 34, 73
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	20, 39, 58, 64
